
Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Education 

Region IX, Zamboanga Peninsula 
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF ZAMBOANGA DEL NORTE 

June 21 , 2022 

JOHANNT.DAGANDARA 
Proprietor 
JOHANN'S GENERAL MERCHANDISE 
Lam-an Ozamiz City, 
Misamis Occidental 

Sir: 

NOTICE OF AWARD 

We are happy to notify you that the Supply and Delivery of Fruits for School-Based Feeding Program 
(SBFP)- Nutritious Food Product Component Implementation, S.Y. 2021-2022- Lot 2, is hereby awarded 
to you as the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bidder, at a Contract Price of One Million, Seven Hundred Three 
Thousand, Three Hundred Two Pesos & 50/100 (P 1,703,302.50). 

You are therefore required, within ten (10) calendar days from the receipt of this Notice of Award, to formally enter 
into a contract with us and to submit the Performance Security in the form of an Unconditional Bank Guarantee 
or Cashier's Check or Manager's Check or Irrevocable Letter of Credit, equivalent to ten percent (10%) of 
the Contract Price or Surety bond equivalent to thirty (30%) of the Contract Price. 

Failure to enter into the said contract or provide the Performance Security shall constitute a sufficient ground for 
cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security. Thank You. 

Very truly yours, 

Conforme: 

N, JR., CESO VI 
uperintendent 

JU !1 2 3 2022 
I acknowledged receipt of this Notice1o__n: -=~-,---=7=-----
Name of Bidder: '-'~~ Wt; 
Name of Representative of' ~W 
Authorized Signature: --+~- - f+l-'.4- . -1----------

BACSECRETARIATIBAC-NOA-2022-412 

N-avigating Q ,, O-pportunities to Capitol Drive, Estaka, Dipolog City, 7100 ,. . ">: 
R-eengineer for r. 1 * ~. · Tel No.: (065) 212-5843 :i~•J 
T-ransformatlon & -~ e-mail address: zn.division@deped.gov.ph • 
E-mpowerment :=-.,., 

"Be and Do Much Better Each Day 
with a 

Sense of Urgency' 



Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Education 

Region IX, Zamboanga Peninsula 
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF ZAMBOANGA DEL NORTE 

BAC Resolution Declaring JOHANN'S GENERAL MERCHANDISE as LCRB for the Supply and Delivery 
of Fruits for School-Based Feeding Program (SBFP)· Nutritious Food Product Component 

Implementation, S. Y. 2021-2022, Lots 1, 2 and 3, and Recommending Award of Contracts Therefor 

RESOLUTION NO. 010-CB s. 2022 
June 21, 2022 

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2022 @3:00 P.M., the SAC conducted an on-site Pre-Procurement Conference for the 
procurement project Supply and Delivery of Fruits for School-Based Feeding Program (SBFP)- Nutritious 
Food Product Component Implementation, S.Y. 2021-2022; 

WHEREAS, the DepEd, Division of Zamboanga del Norte, Estaka, Dipolog City advertised the Invitation to Apply for 
Eligibility and to Bid for the Supply and Delivery of Fruits for School-Based Feeding Program (SBFP)-
Nutritious Food Product Component Implementation, published in PHILGEPS and posted within the premises 
of the Schools Division Office of the Schools Division of Zamboanga del Norte continuously from May 24, 2022 up 
to the scheduled opening of Bids on June 14, 2022; 

WHEREAS, on June 1, 2022 @ 3:00 PM the SAC conducted Pre-Bid Conference with the presence of three (3) 
interested bidders' 

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, four (4) prospective bidders submitted its intent to participate in 
the bidding and, went on to purchase the bid documents for the project; 

WHEREAS, only three (3) bidders timely submitted its proposal, and on June 14, 2022, the bid opening was 
conducted, which reveals; 

Bidder Identification/Name Bid as Read 
Amount(P) 

LOT 1: ABC: PhR 3,194,910.00 
SJ MARKETING Php 2,183,188.50 
D' BEAM GENERAL MERCHANDISE CORPORATION Php 2,484,930.00 
JOHANN'S GENERAL MERCHANDISE Php 1,686,202.50 

Bidder Identification/Name Bid as Read 
Amount(P) 

LOT 2: ABC: PhR 3,227,310.00 
SJ MARKETING Php 2,205,328.50 
D' BEAM GENERAL MERCHANDISE CORPORATION Php 2,510,130.00 
JOHANN'S GENERAL MERCHANDISE Php 1,703,302.50 

Bidder Identification/Name Bid as Read 
Amount(P) 

LOT 3: ABC: PhR 4,129,650.00 
D' BEAM GENERAL MERCHANDISE CORPORATION Php 3,211,950.00 
JOHANN'S GENERAL MERCHANDISE Php 2,294,250.00 

Page 1 of 3 

N-avigating @ 
O-pportunities to · 
R-eenglneer for j • 
T-ransformation & I ~ p 
E-mpowerment -

Capitol Drive, Estaka, Dipolog City, 7100 fl ~•• 
Tel No.: (065) 212-5843 ;,..:>• 
e-mail address: zn.division@deped.gov.ph - ~_.J 

Remarks 

PQE 
PQE 
PQE 

Remarks 

PQE 
PQE 
PQE 

Remarks 

PQE 
PQE 

"Be and Do Much Better Each Day 
\\ith a 

Sense of Urgency" 



Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Education 

Region IX, Zamboanga Peninsula 
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF ZAMBOANGA DEL NORTE 

\WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on June 14, 2022, resulted in the following: 

Bidder Identification/Name 
Bid as Calculated Remarks Amount (P) 

LOT 1: ABC: PhR 3,194,910.00 
JOHANN'S GENERAL MERCHANDISE Php 1,686,202.50 POE 

SJ MARKETING Php 2,183,188.50 POE 

D' BEAM GENERAL MERCHANDISE CORPORATION Php 2,484,930.00 POE 

Bidder Identification/Name Bid as Calculated Remarks Amount(P) 

LOT 2: ABC: PhR 3,227,310.00 
JOHANN'S GENERAL MERCHANDISE Php 1,703,302.50 POE 

SJ MARKETING Php 2,205,328.50 POE 

D' BEAM GENERAL MERCHANDISE CORPORATION Php 2,510,130.00 POE 

Bidder Identification/Name Bid as Calculated Remarks Amount(P) 

LOT 3: ABC: PhR 4,129,650.00 
JOHANN'S GENERAL MERCHANDISE Php 2,294,250.00 POE 

D' BEAM GENERAL MERCHANDISE CORPORATION Php 3,211,950.00 POE 

WHEREAS, upon examination, validation and verification of all the eligibility, technical and financial requirements 
submitted by the bidder, for the project, and after the conduct of post-qualification inspection and interview, the 
following were established from the post-qualification report: 

-Requirement - Eligibilitynegal - Technical Financial- - RE-SUH-

JOHANN'S GENERAL Responsive Responsive Responsive Passed/ LCRB MERCHANDISE 

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE as ii is hereby 
RESOLVED: 

a.) To declare JOHANN'S GENERAL MERCHANDISE TRADING as the Lowest Calculated and 
Responsive Bidder for the Supply and Delivery of Fruits for School-Based Feeding Program 
(SBFP)- Nutritious Food Product Component Implementation, S.Y. 2021-2022- Lots 1, 2 and 
3, in the amounts as accordingly bid; 

b.) To recommend to the Head of the Procuring Entity of the DepEd, Division of Zamboanga del Norte, the 
award of contract in favor of JOHANN'S GENERAL MERCHANDISE TRADING, for the Supply and 
Delivery of Fruits for School-Based Feeding Program (SBFP)- Nutritious Food Product 
Component Implementation, S.Y. 2021-2022, at a Contract Price of One Million, Six Hundred 
Eighty-Six Thousand, Two Hundred Two Pesos & 50/100 (ft 1,686,202.50) for Lot 1; One Million, 

N-avlgating Q 
O-pportunlties to •~ 
R-eengineer for • • 
T-ransformation & l~j f 
E-mpowerment -

Page 2of 3 

Capitol Drive, Estaka, Dipolog City, 7100 fl '!...," 
Tel No.: (065) 212-5843 i..:>• 
e-mail address: zn.division@deped.gov.ph - 1\.0'1 

"Be and Do Much Belter Each Day 
with u 

Sense of Urgency" 



Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Education 

Region IX, Zamboanga Peninsula 
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF ZAMBOANGA DEL NORTE 

Seven Hundred Three Thousand, Three Hundred Two Pesos & 50/100 (ft 1,703,302.50) for Lot 2 and 
Two Million, Two Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty Pesos & 00/100 (Php 
2,294,250.00) for Lot 3, respectively. 

RESOLVED, at the DepED, Division of Zamboanga del Norte, Estaka, Dipolog City this 21•1 day of June 2022 . 
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ·- ................. •••••••••••••• 

I hereby certify to the truthfulness of the foregoing resolution. 

,ts,.1#-11 
Head, r,tif fa~at 

Conforme: 

EDW~ CURAM 
Provisional Membet End-User Representative) 

CH~ PE 
Provisional BAC Member (Proponent) 

/ ~~~~:,~;r· -
' 

WIL ING 
Vice-C BAC 

JUDITH ~ MAGU~ , CESO VI 
Chairperson, BAC - Goods and Services 

Approved by: 

VI , JR. CESO VI 
Scho tendent/ H.O.P.E. 

Date approved: __,_,_11 .... IN"--I ~2-4----L2.i.u02""'? 

Page 3of 3 

N-avigatlng @ 
0 -pportunities to ·• , . , , Capitol Drive, Estaka, Dipolog City, 7100 • .,;,, 
R-eengmeer for /- l :al-,-=--} Tel No.: (065) 212-5843 - ~ ,> • 
!-ransformatiotn & e-mail address: zn.division@deped.gov.ph ~••J 
1:.·mpowermen ...... '7 _ 

"Be and Do Much Better Each Day 
\\~ th a 

Sense or Urgc'!lC)'" 










